

EFiled: Sep 07 2023 11:23AM
EDT Filing ID 70811288
Case Number 368,2022



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: MATCH GROUP, INC.
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

: Case No. 368, 2022
:
: Court Below: Court of
: Chancery of the State of
: Delaware
:
: CONSOLIDATED
: C.A. No. 2020-0505-MTZ
:

**CORRECTED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF PROFESSOR
CHARLES M. ELSON IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

OF COUNSEL:

Joel Fleming
Amanda Crawford
BLOCK & LEVITON LLP
260 Franklin Street, Suite 1860
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 398-5600

Kimberly A. Evans (#5888)
BLOCK & LEVITON LLP
3801 Kennett Pike, Suite C-305
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 499-3600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Professor
Charles M. Elson*

Dated: September 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>MFW</i> CREEP IS A MYTH.....	4
II. THE IAC DEFENDANTS’ PROPOSAL WOULD ENABLE ABUSES AND CREATE SERIOUS ANOMALIES IN DELAWARE LAW.....	12
III. <i>STARE DECISIS</i> CAUTIONS AGAINST THE RADICAL CHANGE THE IAC DEFENDANTS SEEK.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	7, 10
<i>Anderson v. Magellan Health, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4364524 (Del. Ch.).....	20
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018).....	18
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021).....	20, 23
<i>CBS Corp. v. Nat'l Amusements, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2263385 (Del. Ch.).....	14
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	6, 10
<i>Guzman v. Johnson</i> , 483 P.3d 531 (Nev. 2021).....	20
<i>In re BGC Partners, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4745121 (Del. Ch.).....	13
<i>In re CBS Corp. Stockholder Class Action & Derivative Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 268779 (Del. Ch.).....	15
<i>In re Cox Commc'ns, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005)	12, 13
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S'holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	18
<i>In re EZCORP Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch.).....	16, 17

<i>In re Match Grp., Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 3970159 (Del. Ch.).....	11
<i>In re MFW Shareholders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	13
<i>In re Pure Res., Inc., Shareholders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	10, 12
<i>In re Southern Peru Copper Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	10, 15
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 553902 (Del. Ch.).....	13
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 663 A.2d 1194 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	9
<i>IRA Tr. FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane</i> , 2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch.).....	11
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	4, 12, 15
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp. (“MFW”)</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	10
<i>Kahn v. Tremont (“Tremont II”)</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	3, 5, 10
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp. (“Tremont I”)</i> , 1996 WL 145452 (Del. Ch.).....	4, 5
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	22
<i>Levco Alternative Fund Ltd. v. Reader's Digest Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 803 A.2d 428 (Del. 2002).....	6

<i>Merritt v. Colonial Foods, Inc.</i> , 505 A.2d 757 (Del. Ch. 1986)	15
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018).....	18
<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 208 A.3d 704 (Del. 2019).....	7, 8
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015).....	18
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985).....	4
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006).....	22

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78n-1(a)	19
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lucian A. Bebchuk & Kobi Kastiel, <i>The Perils of Small-Minority Controllers</i> , 107 GEO. L.J. 1453, 1466 (2019).....	16
Charles Elson and Craig Ferrere, <i>SNAP Judgment: Unequal Voting and the Business Judgment Rule</i> , at 11 (January 2019), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3315548	15
Charles Elson, <i>Why Delaware Must Retain Its Corporate Dominance and Why It May Not</i> in Bainbridge, <i>et al.</i> , CAN DELAWARE BE DETHRONED 235 (2018)	24
Lawrence A. Hamermesh & Michael L. Wachter, <i>The Importance of Being Dismissive: The Efficiency Role of Pleading Stage Evaluation of Shareholder Litigation</i> , 42 J. CORP. L. 597, 648–49 (2017)	9

Lawrence A. Hamermesh et. al., <i>Optimizing the World's Leading Corporate Law: A Twenty-Year Retrospective and Look Ahead</i> , 77 BUS. LAW. 321, 337 (2022)...	8
Da Lin, <i>Beyond Beholden</i> , 44 J. CORP. L. 515 (2019)	13
Martin Lipton, <i>Pills, Polls, and Professors Redux</i> , 69 U. CHI. L. REV. 1037, 1065 (2002).....	21
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>The Delaware Way: How We Do Corporate Law and Some of the New Challenges We (and Europe) Face</i> , 30 DEL. J. CORP. L. 673, 678 (2005)	14
E. Norman Veasey, <i>The Defining Tension in Corporate Governance in America</i> , 52 BUS. LAW. 393 (1997)	22
David T. White, <i>Delaware's Role in Handling the Rise of Dual-, Multi-, and Zero-Class Voting Structures</i> , 45 DEL. J. CORP. L. 141, 143–44 (2020)	16
